

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

# STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA ACTING DIRECTOR

February 13, 2024

Daniel Bogosian Moriah Incorporated 3200 E Eisenhower Ann Arbor, MI 48108

> RE: License #: AL810086003 Investigation #: 2024A0575010

> > Eisenhower Center - East Hall

#### Dear Mr. Bogosian:

Attached is the Special Investigation Report for the above referenced facility. Due to the violations identified in the report, a written corrective action plan was required. On January 30, 2024, you submitted an acceptable written corrective action plan.

It is expected that the corrective action plan be implemented within the specified time frames as outlined in the approved plan.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (517) 284-9720.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey J. Bozsik, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems

ffrey In Bozsik

(734) 417-4277

# MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS SPECIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

#### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AL810086003
Investigation #:	2024A0575010
_	
Complaint Receipt Date:	01/30/2024
Investigation Initiation Date:	01/30/2024
mvootigation initiation bato.	01/00/2021
Report Due Date:	02/29/2024
Licensee Name:	Moriah Incorporated
Elocitoce Name.	Worldin moorporated
Licensee Address:	3200 E Eisenhower
	Ann Arbor, MI 48108
Licensee Telephone #:	(734) 677-0070
Administrator:	Daniel Bogosian, Designee
Licensee Designee:	Daniel Bogosian, Designee
_	
Name of Facility:	Eisenhower Center - East Hall
Facility Address:	3200 Eisenhower Parkway
-	Ann Arbor, MI 48108
Facility Telephone #:	(734) 677-0070
Tuenty receptions #.	(134) 011-0010
Original Issuance Date:	07/22/1999
License <b>Status</b> :	REGULAR
Electise otatus.	THE GOLF III
Effective Date:	04/19/2022
Expiration Date:	04/18/2024
Expiration Date.	0-1/10/202 <del>1</del>
Capacity:	16
Program Type:	PH; DD; MI; TBI
Program Type:	רח, טט, ואוו, דסו

## II. ALLEGATION(S)

Violation Established?

Staff Taryn Miller took Resident A on an unauthorized trip resulting	Yes
in an incident in which Resident A was restrained and may have	
resulted in a bruise on his chest.	

#### III. METHODOLOGY

01/30/2024	APS referral- received
01/30/2024	Special Investigation Intake-2024A0575010
01/30/2024	Special Investigation Initiated - Telephone
01/30/2024	Contact - Telephone call made-(1) direct care staff (a) Taryn Miller; (b) Zaria Warren; and (c) Traivon Perkins. (2) Resident A's guardian
01/30/2024	Inspection Completed-BCAL Sub. Compliance
01/30/2024	Corrective Action Plan Requested and Due on 02/02/2024
01/30/2024	Corrective Action Plan Received
01/30/2024	Corrective Action Plan Approved
01/30/2024	Exit Conference with licensee designee
02/02/2024	Inspection Completed On-site-interview with Resident A

ALLEGATION: Staff Taryn Miller took Resident A on an unauthorized trip resulting in an incident in which Resident A was restrained and may have resulted in a bruise on his upper right arm.

An APS referral was received. It stated he had an unexplained bruise on his upper right arm.

On 1/30/2024, I interviewed staff Taryn Miller. She stated she didn't want to drive Resident A to his day program as requested by her supervisor. She said she made a

bad decision to then take Resident A on an unscheduled van ride unbeknownst to the other staff on duty. She said that when she stopped at Dawn Farms, a substance abuse residential treatment center in Ann Arbor, Resident A had a behavior. She said he attacked her and she needed 2 staff from the treatment center to assist her in restraining Resident A until 2 staff from Eisenhower Center arrived to assist her. She stated she felt alone, scared, and resigned afterword because she did not feel the job was a good fit for her.

On 1/30/24, I interviewed the two Eisenhower Center staff, Zaria Warren, and Traivon Perkins, who responded to staff Taryn Miller call for assistance. They both stated staff Taryn Miller left Eisenhower Center with Resident A and no one knew their whereabouts until she called for assistance. They stated when they arrived at Dawn Farms residential center, they observed Resident A being held on the floor on his back by the two unnamed staff and Eisenhower Center staff Taryn Miller sitting on his stomach trying to get Resident A to quit pulling her hair. They said they offered Resident A a snack, which he accepted, and the incident came to an end. They said they drove Resident A back to Eisenhower Center and staff Taryn Miller drove separately back to Eisenhower Center.

On 1/30/24, I interviewed Resident A's guardian. She stated she was aware of the incident and was satisfied with his placement at Eisenhower Center.

On 1/30/24, I conducted an exit conference with the licensee designee. He stated that staff Taryn Miller's employment has been terminated at Eisenhower Center.

On 2/2/24, I attempted to interview Resident A. He is non-verbal and cognitively impaired, so he could not be interviewed. There was no evidence of a bruise when I saw him.

APPLICABLE RU	PLICABLE RULE	
R 400.15305	Resident protection.	
	(3) A resident shall be treated with dignity and his or her personal needs, including protection and safety, shall be attended to at all times in accordance with the provisions of the act.	
ANALYSIS:	Since staff Taryn Miller acknowledged she made the decision to take Resident A on an unscheduled trip that resulted in an incident, she did not treat Resident A with dignity and his personal needs, including protection and safety, were not attended to at all times in accordance with the provisions of the act.	
CONCLUSION:	VIOLATION ESTABLISHED	

### IV. RECOMMENDATION

I recommend no changes in the status of the license.

Jeffrey J. Bozsik

Licensing Consultant

Date: 2/7/2024

Approved By:

Ardra Hunter

Area Manager

Date: 02/13/2024